

# TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

# (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 51

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Monday 2nd July, 2012—Price \$1.00

No. 117

1173

#### SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*Legal Supplement Part B—

Classification of Highways (Amendment) Order, 2012—(Legal Notice No. 278 of 2012).

1174

MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND THE ECONOMY

#### CONFIRMATIONS

THE following notice is published for general information in accordance with Legal Notice No. 105, dated 24th May, 2006:

#### **Confirmation of Appointments**

Name	Rank of Officer			Ministry/Department	Date	
Emmanuel, Indra Ms		Town Plan	ning Assi	stant I	Planning and the Economy	3rd March, 2011
Sinanan, Rennie Mr			do.		do.	10th May, 2011
Snagg-Mack, Ayanna Ms.			do.		do.	2nd May, 2011
Antoine, Jennifer Ms		Clerk III			do.	8th September, 2011
Jaipaul, Rawatee Ms		Clerk II			do.	8th December, 2011

1175

ELECTIONS AND BOUNDARIES COMMISSION

#### CONFIRMATIONS

The following arrangements are notified for general information:

Name			Rank of Officer	•	Date	
Badall-Aming, Vanessa Mrs.			Printing Operator II		9th December, 2008	
Harewood, Yolanda Ms			do.		14th December, 2010	
Moore-Beckles, Stacy Ms			do.		9th December, 2008	
Pierre, Angelina Ms			do.		28th July, 2009	
Sahadeo, Lena Ms	•••		Systems Analyst II		7th September, 2010	

1176



# TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION ("the Commission")

In The Matter of Contraventions of Section 66 (3) of the Securities Industry Act, 1995 By Capital and Credit Financial Group Limited

#### And

In The Matter of A Proposed
Settlement Agreement
Pursuant To Part VIII of Securities Industry (Hearings And Settlements)
Practice Rules, 2008 ("the Rules")

#### ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

Dated this O6 day of fure , 2012

WHEREAS Capital and Credit Financial Group Limited ("the Respondent") has contravened section 66 (3) of the Securities Industry Act, 1995 ("the Act") by failing (1) to file with the Commission and (2) to issue a press release authorized by a senior officer within seven (7) days from December 31, 2011, when Mr. Carlton Earl Samuels resigned as Director;

AND WHEREAS by telephone conference dated February 09, 2012 the Staff of the Commission advised the Respondent that it was in contravention of Section 66(3) of the Act by (1) failing to file with the Commission and (2) to issue a press release authorized by a senior officer within seven (7) days from December 31, 2011, when Mr. Carlton Earl Samuels resigned as Director;

AND WHEREAS on the 18th day of April, 2012 the Respondent entered into a proposed settlement agreement with the Staff of the Commission which was signed by the duly authorized representative of the Commission for and on behalf of the Commission and the duly authorized representative of the Respondent for and on behalf of the Respondent ("the Settlement Agreement"), in which the parties agreed to a settlement, subject to the approval of the Settlement Panel:

1176—Continued

AND WHEREAS the Settlement Panel approved the Settlement Agreement and agreed to submit the Settlement Agreement to the Commission;

AND WHEREAS the Respondent shall pay to the Commission the sum of Five Hundred Dollars (500.00) for each of the two contraventions, a total sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) within twenty-eight days of the making of this Order;

AND WHEREAS the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to make this Order.

#### IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- (a) The procedure outlined under the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 has been followed;
- (b) The Respondent has contravened Section 66 (3) of the Act and shall, within twenty-eight days of the making of this Order, pay to the Commission, as Agent for the Comptroller of Accounts, the sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) as the fine in this matter; and
- (c) This Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette, on the Commission's Website and in a daily newspaper.

Professor Patrick Watson Chairman

Marsha K. King Commissioner

> Ravi Rajcoomar Commissioner

Dr. Shelton Nicholls Commissioner

> Horace Mahara Commissioner

1177

# LOSS OF AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED POLICIES

Pursuant to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have been declared lost/destroyed:

Name		Policy Number
INDIRA GOOLCHARAN		 3383034
CAROL DOOKHIE	 	 3389166
MARY ANN KNOTT	 	 4055248

AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91–93, St. Vincent Street Port-of-Spain.

#### 1178

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have been declared lost/destroyed:

Name		Policy Number
MARY JAGGERNAUTH	 	 3410490
LOCHAN HARRICHAN		 3336302
KEVIN MORGAN	 	 3409174

AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91–93, St. Vincent Street Port-of-Spain.

#### 1179

## LOSS OF BRITISH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (T'DAD) LIMITED POLICY

NOTICE is hereby given that Policy Number 101419676 issued by British American Insurance Company (T'dad) Limited on the life of CURTIS TOUSSAINT has been reported lost.

Unless objection is raised within one month of the date thereof, this Company intends to issue a duplicate policy.

BRITISH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
(T'DAD) LIMITED

#### 1180

### LOSS OF NATIONWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED POLICY

WILMA DOUGLAS having made sworn deposition that Policy Number N90015908 issued by NATIONWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED on the life of WILMA DOUGLAS has been lost, and having made application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

NATIONWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

14th June, 2012.

#### 1181

#### LOSS OF MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED POLICY

PEARL GOPAUL having made sworn declaration that Policy, Numbers 203038 and 215339 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED on the life of CHANDRABHAN GOPAUL (Deceased) have been lost and having made application to the Company for the death benefit of the policies, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the date thereof, the death benefits due will be paid.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED

29, Tenth Avenue Barataria.

#### 1182

#### LOSS OF SAGICOR LIFE INC. POLICY

SAGICOR LIFE INC. having made sworn deposition that Policy Number 070614209 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the life of JOCELE RAYMOND has been lost, and having made application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

1183

## TRANSFER OF LICENCE (Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

#### Tobago

Notice is hereby given that a notification in writing has this day been lodged with me the undersigned Secretary of the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of Tobago, Scarborough Area, by Brenton Taylor, of Castara, Tobago, that it is his intention to apply to the Licensing Committee at the Scarborough Magistrate's Court on Thursday the 5th day of July, 2012 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon for a transfer to him of the Special Restaurant Licence now held by Dexter Taylor in respect of premises situate at Depot Road, Castara Road, in the said district.

Dated this 5th day of June, 2012 at the Scarborough Magistrate's Court.

E. WILLIAMS
Secretary, Licensing Committee,
Scarborough